All of the CGUs within the Group have headroom, where the value in use calculation is in excess of the carrying value.

144 Brewin Dolphin� Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Sensitivity analysis of the key assumptions

The value in use calculations are sensitive to the forecast assumptions applied to future cash flows and the discount rate applied.
The client relationships intangible asset that was recognised on the acquisition of Epoch was the most sensitive to the revenue growth
and discount rate assumptions used in the value in use calculations.

The value in use for the Bath CGU, calculated using a discount rate of 8%, would have to decrease by £5.5 million, for its recoverable
amount to be equal to the carrying amount.

The following analysis sets out the sensitivity and impact of changes in assumptions to the Bath CGU:

As at 30 September 2020

Change in assumption

Decrease in the
value in use of CGU

£’m

Decrease in forecast operating cash inflows by a further 5% 3.6
Increase in discount rate by 1.5 percentage points 5.2

14.	 Property, plant and equipment

Group
Leasehold

improvements
£’000

Office
equipment

£’000

Computer
equipment

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost
At 30 September 2018  15,287 11,905 34,939 62,131

Additions  3,986  325 1,066 5,377
Exchange differences (3)  (3)  –  (6)
Disposals (23)  –  –  (23)

At 30 September 2019  19,247 12,227 36,005 67,479
Effect of change in accounting policy for initial application of IFRS 16
(see note 37) (992)  –  –  (992)

At 1 October 2019  18,255 12,227 36,005 66,487
Additions  1,195  483  701 2,379
Exchange differences 11 13  – 24
Disposals (451)  (115)  (392)  (958)

At 30 September 2020  19,010 12,608 36,314 67,932

Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses
At 30 September 2018  11,401 11,395 31,225 54,021

Charge for the year  1,164  231 1,428 2,823
Exchange differences –  (1)  –  (1)
Eliminated on disposal (23)  –  –  (23)

At 30 September 2019  12,542 11,625 32,653 56,820
Effect of change in accounting policy for initial application of IFRS 16
(see note 37) (775)  –  –  (775)

At 1 October 2019  11,767 11,625 32,653 56,045
Charge for the year  1,200  293 1,621 3,114
Exchange differences  2 6  – 8
Eliminated on disposal (451)  (115)  (392)  (958)

At 30 September 2020  12,518 11,809 33,882 58,209

Net book value
At 30 September 2020  6,492  799 2,432 9,723
At 30 September 2019  6,705  602 3,352 10,659
At 30 September 2018  3,886  510 3,714 8,110

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Other Information

145www.brewin.co.uk � Brewin Dolphin

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

15.	 Leases

Group

With the exception of short-term leases and leases of low value underlying assets, each lease is reflected on the Consolidated Balance
Sheet as a ROU asset and a lease liability.

The Group’s ROU assets are in respect of leases for the offices it occupies. The leases generally have a term ranging from 5 to
15 years. There were four new leases in the year, one of the new leases replaced an expired lease. The leases require the Group

[…]

£’000 Valuation technique(s) and key input(s)

Significant
unobservable input(s)

Relationship
of unobservable inputs
to fair value

Level 1
Financial assets
at FVTPL

379 373 Quoted bid prices in an active market. n/a n/a

Level 3
Financial assets
at FVTOCI – Equity

37 48 The valuation is based on published
monthly NAVs.

n/a n/a

Financial assets
at FVTOCI – Equity

31 31 The valuation is based on the net assets
as presented in the most recent audited
financial statements of the company.
A marketability discount is applied
as this investment is highly illiquid.

Marketability
discount ranging
between 30-50%.

As the marketability
discount increases
the valuation
decreases.

166 Brewin Dolphin� Annual Report and Accounts 2020

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the significant unobservable inputs used in valuing the Level 3 financial instruments is set out below:

Financial asset Assumption Change in assumption Impact on valuation

Current assets – financial assets at FVTOCI – Equity Marketability discount Increase by 5% Decrease by £4,300

Fair value hierarchy

At 30 September 2020
Level 1

£’000
Level 2

£’000
Level 3

£’000
Total
£’000

Financial assets at FVTPL
Equities 379 – – 379
Financial assets at FVTOCI
Equities – – 68 68
Total 379 – 68 447

At 30 September 2019
Level 1
£’000

Level 2
£’000

Level 3
£’000

Total
£’000

Financial assets at FVTPL
Equities 373 – – 373
Financial assets at FVTOCI
Equities – – 79 79
Total 373 – 79 452

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of financial assets:

Financial assets at FVTOCI
Total

£’000

Balance at 30 September 2018 676
Net gain from changes in fair value recognised in equity 1
Disposals (598)
Balance at 30 September 2019 79
Net loss from changes in fair value recognised in equity (5)
Disposals (6)
Balance at 30 September 2020 68

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Other Information

167www.brewin.co.uk � Brewin Dolphin

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

31.	 Share-based payments

The Group recognised total expenses in the year of £9,779,000 (2019: £7,769,000) related to equity-settled share-based
payment transactions.

For a summary of all options and awards outstanding at the year end see note 27.

Equity-settled share option schemes

The Group has one plan, the 2004 Approved Option Scheme (‘the Scheme’), for the granting of non-transferable options to employees.
All options granted have fully vested and the services received from employees entitled to options under the Scheme have been